It represents the potential loss the Fund might suffer through holding market
positions in the face of price movements. The Manager manages the risk of
unfavourable changes in prices by continuous monitoring of the performance and
risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The table below shows assets of the Fund as at 30 June which are exposed to
price risk:

2024 2023

RM RM

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss:

Unquoted fixed income securities* 10,128,363 21,229,899

* Includes interest receivables of RM123,363 (2023: RM245,329).

29Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Semi-annual Report

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and net
asset value to movements in price of unquoted fixed income securities at the end
of each reporting financial period. The analysis is based on the assumptions that
the price of the unquoted fixed income securities increased and decreased by 5%
with all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate
of a reasonable possible shift in the securities, having regard to the historical
volatility of the prices.

% Change in price
Market

value

Impact on profit
after tax and net

asset value

RM RM

2024
+5% 10,505,250 500,250
-5% 9,504,750 (500,250)

2023
+5% 22,033,799 1,049,229
-5% 19,935,342 (1,049,229)

Client Services : 03-2778 100030

Eastspring Investments Cash Management Fund

ii.	 Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will
tend to fall and vice versa. Therefore, the net asset value of the Fund may also
tend to fall when interest rates rise or are expected to rise. However, investors

[…]

Prices of unquoted fixed income securities move inversely to interest rate
movements, therefore as interest rate rise, the prices of unquoted fixed income
securities decrease and vice versa. Furthermore, unquoted fixed income securities
with longer maturity and lower yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest
rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which may
impair the ability of the issuers to meet obligation under the instrument, especially
if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may therefore
increase the potential default by an issuer.

31Client Services : 03-2778 1000

Semi-annual Report

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after tax and net
asset value to movements in interest rate for investments at the end of each
reporting financial period as a result of movement in interest rate. The analysis is
based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% (2023: 1%) with
all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate
of a reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical
volatility of the interest rate.

2024 2023

% Change in
interest rate of unquoted
fixed income securities

Impact on
profit after
tax and net
asset value

Impact on
profit after
tax and net
asset value

RM RM

+1% (2023: +1%) (10,016) (34,107)

-1% (2023: -1%) 10,037 34,196

The Fund’s investments in deposits with licensed financial institutions are
short-term in nature. Therefore, exposure to interest rate fluctuations is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial
obligations. Generally, all investments are subject to a certain degree of liquidity risk
depending on the nature of the investment instruments, market, sector and other
factors. For the purpose of the Fund, the Manager will attempt to balance the entire
portfolio by investing in a mix of assets with satisfactory trading volume and those